
Public Contract
Application for

Contractual Changes 

Engineering and Construction Department
 485 N. Poplar, Broken Arrow, OK. 74012

Fax: 918-259-8453 - Office: 918-259-7000

Page 1 of 1

#

Contractor:

1)

1)

Plan Sheets or Additional Documents Attached: Yes No Other:

Item# (Spec)
CO1-1

1

Contractor Submitting Change Order:

Construction Division Manager:

Director of Engineering & Construction:

Assistant City Manager - Operations:

City Manager:

Contract Change Order

Project Number: ED1701

1

Project Name: East Nashville Street

The following scope of work consisting of work location, work description, established quantities, and timeline for completion has been reviewed 
and agreed upon by the contractor, the origin funding department, and the Engineering and Construction Department.

Item Description

Summary of Change in Scope of Work

Crossland Change Proposal

Work Order Quantities 

During construction of the East Nashville Street project, the contractor found that the existing site conditions has a limestone rock shelf 
approximately 7 feet below existing surface elevations. The plans or geotechnical report did not show or disclose encountering rock during 
site investigations nor had specifications notifying the contractor of rock excavations for payment. Thus, the expenses for rock excavation 
on the project shall be paid out separately and through change order. The contractor excavated the rock through means of blasting 
operations localized in the new storm sewer trench excavations along with the storm sewer outfall channel at the creek. The below costs 
summarize the contractor requested reimbursement request for said rock excavation required to install the storm sewer system as part of 
the East Nashville Project. 

Project Location: E. Nashville on Lynn Lane between 81st and 91st

Crossland Heavy Contractors

Change of Work Items Included in this Change Order:

Change in Contractual Project Time:
Additional time on this project will be addressed on a later change order. 

Date of Application: Tuesday, February 12, 2019

 Submitted By: Chris Walters

Rock Excavation LS 54,770.40$           1 54,770.40$                              

Units Price Quantity Total Amount

Current Change Order:
Total Cost of Change Orders:

Total Cost Applicable to CBA:

Total Change Cost:

Total Previous Change Orders: Original Contract Amount:
Summary of Project Costs

Percent Change Applicable to CBA:54,770.40$                     3.63%

Michael Spurgeon

Name Signature

Name

Kenneth D Schwab, PE

54,770.40$                         

Name

Timothy S Robins, PE
Name

Alex Mills, PE

54,770.40$                     Amended Contract Amount:

Change Order Authorization
54,770.40$                     

Percent Change in Contract:

1,507,000.00$                 
1,561,770.40$                 

3.65%

-$                                

54,770.40$                     

This Change is Executed Through:

 in the sum of: Change Order # has been reviewed by all parties and is recommended for approval by:

or
This change to the contract documents is authorized by the City Manager's authority in accordance with the applicable state statutes and COBA Code of Ordinances.

This change to the contract documents was approved at the City Council/BAMA meeting held on : Wednesday, February 13, 2019

Date

Signature

Signature

Signature

Date

Date

Date

Signature DateName



 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: January 18, 2019 
 
 
 
Dear Tim Robins, 
 
 
This letter is to address the additional costs associated with rock encountered during excavation of the storm 
sewer. Per the Geotechnical Engineering Report prepared by Olsson Associates, seven bores were taken 
to a depth of 5’-0. The report claims that in this 5’-0, samples of the soil taken consisted of sandy lean 
clay with various amounts of sand, fat clay, silty clay, and silt. Nowhere in the report does it claim rock 
was encountered.  
 
I’ve attached a plan sheet showing where rock was encountered in orange. It also shows existing 
elevations, elevations that rock was encountered and flowline elevations. 
 
In order to maintain on schedule and not suffer a serious delay, we hired a company to drill and blast the 
rock. This would allow us to excavate the rock at a faster pace. Without this effort, the job would have 
fell well behind schedule.  
 
We blasted over 900 LF of storm sewer and over 1,200 CY in the area of the drainage ditch by the cul-
de-sac.  
 
I have attached a cost breakdown showing what we spent on the blasting sub and also the increase in 
labor, equipment and trucking to remove and haul off the rock. 

 
 
 
 

 
  

 
 
 
Should you have any questions or comments please feel free to contact me at (918) 237-6445. 
 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 
Brett Rogers 
Crossland Heavy Contractors, Inc. 



Contract No.: Date: 01/18/19

Project No.:

Contractor:

Materials:

Items Units Cost Quantity Amount

. Sub-Total $0.00

Total $0.00

Labor:

Job Title Rate/Hr. Amount

Operator $25.32 $1,139.40

Laborer $22.83 $1,027.35

Foreman $35.60 $1,602.00

Sub-Total $3,768.75

Total $3,768.75

Payroll Additives:

Amount

$301.50

$0.00

$288.31

$143.21
$829.13
$753.75

Total $2,315.90

Equipment:
Cost/Hr. Total Hrs. Amount
$115.25 45.00 $5,186.25
$27.13 45.00 $1,220.85
$35.17 45.00 $1,582.65
$0.00 0.00 $0.00

$0.00
Total $7,989.75

$40,696.00
$0.00

$54,770.40
$0.00

$54,770.40

$54,770.40

Printed Name:

Description of Work: Storm Sewer Rock Excavation

Item % of Labor

Insurance 8.00%

Total Hrs.

45.00

45.00

45.00

Bond 0.00%

Social Security

Taxes
Worker's Compensation
Employee Fringe Benefits

7.65%

3.80%
22.00%
20.00%

Breaker

Type
Excavator
Loader

Sub-Contractor Cost - 
Mark-up On Sub-Contractor (10%)
Contractor Cost
Contractor Profit

Contractor's Signature

Contractor Total

Total Lump Sum Cost for Work Described

If Not Lump Sum, Cost Per Unit
Total Cost
Quantity

East Nashville Street 

Crossland Heavy Contractors, Inc.

COST BREAKDOWN

Project No. ED 1701






















	Contract Change Order Form

